
 
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 14th September 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ 
 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or of all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal  

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2011 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for  
Ward Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee 

 

Public Document Pack



  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are  
not the Ward Member 

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 11/2326N - 2 WESTON COURT, SHAVINGTON, CREWE, CW2 5AL: 

Advertisement Consent for Signage and External Graphics for  
Mr M Sutherland, MH & N Services Ltd  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
6. 11/2324N - 2 WESTON COURT, SHAVINGTON, CREWE, CW2 5AL:  

Convenience Store, Retaining Existing A1 Class Use (as Application 
7/16196). Shop Front to Accommodate External Automatic Teller Machine 
and External Air Conditioning Equipment on Flat Roof for Mr M Sutherland,  
M H & N Services Ltd  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
7. 11/2241N - LAND SOUTH OF THE ROYAL OAK, MAIN ROAD, WORLESTON: 

Outline Application for Residential Development, Associated Access and 
Landscaping Works for Mr R Hollinshead  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
8. 11/0573N - LAND ADJACENT, MINSHULL LANE, CHURCH MINSHULL,  

CW5 6DX: The Erection of Poultry House and Feed Hopper with  
Associated Access Road and Hardstanding for Mr Ian Hocknell  
(Pages 35 - 50) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
9. 11/2520C - THE SANDPIPER, 62 THE HILL, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE,  

CW11 1HT: A 1200 Wide Hardwood External Staircase From The Yard At  
The Rear Of The Licensed Premises With A New Timber 850 x 1600 Exit  
Gate Faced One Side To Match Existing Fence To Give Access To Booth 
Avenue (Retrospective) for Unicorn Brewery  (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
10. 11/2370N - 44 MARSH LANE, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 5LH: New  

Detached House,Garage, Driveway for E. Leetham  N. Cleave  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
 To consider the above planning application 

 



11. 11/2156N - BRIDGEMERE NURSERIES, LONDON ROAD, BRIDGEMERE, 
NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 7QB: Demolition of Buildings and Erection  
of  Two Storey Garden Centre Sales/Restaurant Building for Bridgemere 
Nursery & Garden World  (Pages 67 - 74) 

 
 To consider the above planning application 

 
12. Appeal Summaries  (Pages 75 - 80) 
 
 To note the Appeal Summaries 

 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 24th August, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J  Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, L Gilbert, M Jones, A Kolker, 
D Marren, G Morris and A Thwaite 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S McGrory, M A Martin, D Newton and M Sherratt 

 
58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor A Thwaite declared a personal interest in respect of planning 
application 5 [11/1484C] as he had, in the past, held discussions with the 
residents about the site but had not pre-determined the application.  In 
accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item.   
 
Councillor G Morris declared a personal interest in respect of planning 
application 7 [10/4973C] as the Ward Councillor.  In accordance with the 
Code of Conduct she remained in the meeting during consideration of this 
item.   
 
Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in planning application 7 
[10/4973C] on the grounds that she was a member of Sandbach Town 
Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development, but she 
had not sat on its Planning Committee.  In accordance with the Code of 
Conduct she remained in the meeting during consideration of this item.   
 
Councillor S Davies declared a personal interest in respect of planning 
application 10 [11/2241N] on the grounds that he was acquainted with the 
applicant.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the 
meeting during consideration of this item.   
 
Councillor P Butterill declared a personal interest in respect of planning 
applications 10 and 11 [11/2241N and 11/2051N] on the grounds that she 
had been previously been a Member of Worleston Parish Council.  She 
also declared a personal interest in planning application 12 [11/2184N] as 
a member of Nantwich Town Council, which had been consulted on the 
proposed development.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct she 
remained in the meeting during consideration of these items. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Councillor D Marren declared a personal interest in planning application 12 
[11/2184N] as a Member of Nantwich Town Council, which had been 
consulted on the proposed development, but he had not sat on its 
Planning Committee.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
remained in the meeting during consideration of this item.  He also 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in planning applications 13 and 
14 [11/2326N and 11/2324N] on the grounds that he lived in close 
proximity to the sites.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct he 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of these items.         
         

59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.     
 

60 11/1484C LAND OFF WINDSOR PLACE, CONGLETON: 
CONSTRUCTION OF 12 DWELLINGS, WIDENING OF WINDSOR 
PLACE AND DEMOLITION OF OUTBUILDINGS/GARAGES FOR 
ALLIED HOMES (CHESHIRE LTD)  
 
Note:  Councillor Kolker, having arrived after the commencement of the 
meeting, took no part in the discussion on this item nor voted thereon.       
 
Mrs A Beech (Objector) and Mr E Embrey (Applicant’s Representative) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter.    
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.   
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported that a replacement report had 
been circulated to the Committee which replaced the original submitted 
with the agenda.     
 
RESOLVED: That a) delegated authority be granted to the Head of 
Planning and Housing to agree Public Open Space contributions; and   
 
b) the application be APPROVED subject to the prior completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement requiring the Public Open Space contribution 
agreed by the Head of Planning and Housi
[...]
241N LAND SOUTH OF THE ROYAL OAK, MAIN ROAD, 
WORLESTON: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT, ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING 
WORKS FOR MR R HOLLINSHEAD  
 
Note: Mr M Astbury (Objector) had not registered his intention to address 
the Committee.  However, in accordance with paragraph 2.8 of the public 
speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board and Planning Committee 
meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Mr Astbury to speak. 
 
Mr M Heming (on behalf of the Applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter.      
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be DEFERRED to consider loss of 
parking and to obtain further comments from Environmental Health relating 
to the potential for noise from the Public House negatively impacting on 
the proposed development.       
 

Page 6



66 11/2051N ASTON LOWER HALL FARM, DAIRY LANE, ASTON JUXTA 
MONDRUM, CHESHIRE CW5 6DS: PROPOSED EXTENSION TO 
AGRICULTURAL BUILDING FOR CATTLE HOUSING FOR MR J 
THOMASSON  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions –  
 
1 Standard time limit 
2 Approved plans 
3 Materials as submitted  
 

67 11/2184N FOREGATE HOUSE, WELLINGTON ROAD, NANTWICH CW5 
7BH: EXTENSION TO TIME LIMIT ON P08/0471-DEMOLITION OF 
FORMER JOB CENTRE AND CONSTRUCTION OF 14 APARTMENTS 
FOR LOTHLORIAN LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions –  
 
1 Standard time limit 3 years 
2 Materials to be Hanson Hampton Rural Blend and the Marley Edgemere 

Duo in smooth grey 
3 Surfacing material details as specified on plan reference 009753 
4 Obscure glazing to the secondary first and second floor windows facing 

towards 4 an
[...]
Worleston which is 
acceptable in principle. It is considered that the proposed development can be carried out on 
the site without causing harm to the character and appearance of the streetscene, the 
amenity of neighbouring properties or highway safety, through the submission of a 
satisfactory reserved matters application. The proposal is therefore in compliance with 
Policies NE.2 (Open Countryside), NE.5 (Nature Conservation and Habitats), NE.9 (Protected 
Species), BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 (Design Standards), BE.3 (Access and Parking), BE.4 

Page 31



(Drainage, Utilities and Resources), BE.5 (Infrastructure), BE.6 (Development on Potentially 
Contaminated Land), RES.2 (Unallocated Housing Sites), RES.4 (Housing in Villages with 
Settlement Boundaries), TRAN.9 (Car Parking Standards), RT.1 (Protection of Open Spaces 
with Recreational or Amenity Value), RT.2 (Equipped Childrens Playspace), CF.2 
(Community Facilities) and CF.3 (Retention of Community Facilities) of the Borough of Crewe 
and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Approve subjection to the completion of a s.106 agreement to secure on-site 
provision of affordable housing and subject to the following conditions: 
 

   1)  Commencement of Development (Outline) 
  2)  Submission of Reserved Matters 
  3)  Time Limit of Submission of Reserved Matters 
  4)  Materials to be submitted and approved 
  5)  Surfacing Materials to be submitted 
  6)  Boundary treatment 
  7)  Removal of PD for extensions 
  8)  Drainage to be submitted and approved 
  9)  Height limitation – no greater than two storeys 
10) Landscaping scheme to show a replacement hedgerow to Main Road 

Boundary 
11) Pond to be retained details of its enhancement to be submitted with 

landscaping reserved matters application 
12) If works carried out during bird breeding season, survey to be carried out 

and submitted 
13) Details of enhancement features for House Sparrow to be submitted prior to 

commencement of development 
14) Landscaping scheme to demonstrate the retention of trees, if removed 

detailed bat survey required 
15)  details of external lighting to be submitted and approved 
16)  Construction Hours 
17)  Details of Pile Driving 
18)  Details of the storage of bins/refuge to be submitted and approved.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 11/0573N 

 
   Location: LAND ADJACENT, MINSHULL LANE, CHURCH MINSHULL, CW5 6DX 

 
   Proposal: The Erection of Poultry House and Feed Hopper with Associated 

Access Road and Hardstanding 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Ian Hocknell 

   Expiry Date: 
 

28-Jun-2011 

 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES: 
 
- Principle of Development; 
- Design; 
- Amenity; 
- Ecology; 
- Air Quality; 
- Drainage; 
- Highways; and 
- Other Matters 

 
 
REFERRAL 
 
The application was originally included on the agenda as the proposed floor area of the 
building exceeds 1000m2 and therefore constitutes a major proposal.  Members may recall 
that this application was discussed at a previous committee meeting (3rd August 2011). 
However, it was deferred for a site visit in order to assess what impact the proposal may have 
on neighbouring amenity and the character and nature of the open countryside. In addition, 
clarification was sought to whether the use of the building could reasonably be regarded as 
being agriculture. To this extent officers have sought legal opinion which is incorporated into 
the report accordingly. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The site of the proposed poultry unit lies to the north of Minshull Lane. It is noted that the 
application site is generally level, but the field slopes gently to the north. Furthermore, there is 
an overhead electricity line, which bisects th
[...]
d. We consider the small formal blocks of trees to be 
atypical in terms of landscape character and of low ecological value. Shrubs on the south side 
of the pond will eventually shade part of the pond, further reducing its potential vale for GCNs. 
A continuous belt of tree and shrub planting to reinforce the existing southern field boundary 
would be more effective as a screen for viewpoints from Minshull Lane and of greater 
potential value to biodiversity. 

 
Natural England: No objections subject to a condition relating to emissions from manure on 
protected land 
 
VIEWS OF THE PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL 
 
Objects to the application on the following grounds: 
 
The site lies within open countryside as defined by Policy NE2 of the Local Plan.  

 
As such development is only permitted where “essential for the purposes of agriculture”. 
There is no existing agricultural activity on the site (other than open grazing) and no 
agricultural necessity for such a development on this site. As such the proposal therefore fails 
to meet the requirements of Policy NE13 (Rural Diversification) on the following grounds: 
   
a) it does not “involve the diversification of an [existing] farm business”; 
b) it does not “lie in or adjacent to an existing farm or commercial complex”; 

Page 37



c) it would “detract from the visual character of the landscape” by introducing an industrial-
style building of considerable size into the open countryside. 
 
The conditions necessary to permit the erection of agricultural buildings requiring planning 
permission are set out in Policy NE14. The application fails to meet the following 
requirements: 
   
a) “the proposal is required for, and ancillary to, the use of the land for agricultural purposes” 
– the proposal is entirely unrelated to the use of the land for agricultural purposes as a stand-
alone enterprise; 
b) “the proposed development is satisfactorily sited in relation to existing buildings” – there 
are no existing buildings,
[...]
All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 50



 
   Application No: 11/2520C 

 
   Location: THE SANDPIPER, 62 THE HILL, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 1HT 

 
   Proposal: A 1200 Wide Hardwood External Staircase From The Yard At The 

Rear Of The Licensed Premises With A New Timber 850x1600 Exit 
Gate Faced One Side To Match Existing Fence To Give Access To 
Booth Avenue (Retrospective) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Unicorn Brewery 

   Expiry Date: 
 

29-Sep-2011 

 
Date report Prepared: 1st September 2011 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 

 

REASON FOR REFERRAL 
This application has been called in by Councillor S Corcoran on the grounds that: “The steps 
emerge at the end of a driveway, with the sight line blocked by a hedge.  The new steps will 
have an adverse impact on the neighbourhood increasing disturbance, anti social behaviour 
and crime.” 

DESCRIPTION AND SITE CONTEXT  
The application site comprises the rear yard and fence at the Sandpiper public house.  The 
fence to the rear faces on to the turning head of Booth Avenue, a residential road.   
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
This application seeks retrospective approval for the erection of an external staircase to the 
rear of the public house and a gate to provide access from Booth Avenue.  The staircase is a 
substantial timber structure and the gate would be sited adjacent to the drive of number 61 
Booth Avenue.  This development was reported to the Enforcement Section and they 
informed the applicants that it required planning permission and that they should submit an 
application. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
07/0744/FUL  2007 Approval for decking and smoking shelter 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Approve with conditions 

MAIN ISSUES:  
• Principle of the Development 
• Design  
• Amenity 
•

Agenda Item 9Page 51



POLICIES 
National Guidance 
PPS1  Delivering Sustainable Development 
PPS4  Planning for Sustaina
[...]
 historic nursery use, as the scheme includes 
an area of landscaping, which is a sensitive end use, a contaminated land survey would be 
required. There is other legislation external to Planning which controls contaminated land and 
such a condition is considered to be unreasonable in this instance.  
 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The proposed development includes economic development in a rural location within an 
established garden centre/tourist attraction site. The proposed development for increased 
retail space and a restaurant would be acceptable in principle as conditioned. The proposals 
would not result in any significant harm on the character and appearance of the open 
countryside, the amenity of nearby properties or highway safety. The proposal is therefore in 
compliance with Policies NE.2 (Open Countryside), BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 (Design Standards), 
BE.3 (Access and Parking), BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and Resources), BE.5 (Infrastructure), 
BE.6 (Development on Potentially Contaminated Land), E.6 (Employment Development within 
the Open Countryside), TRAN.9 (Car Parking Standards), RT.6 (Recreational Uses in the 
Open Countryside) and S.10 (Major Shopping Proposals) of the Borough of Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011, and guidance contained within PPS1 – Delivering 
Sustainable Development, PPS4 - Planning for Sustainable Economic Growth, PPS7 – 
Sustainable Development in Rural Areas, PPG13 – Transport and the Draft National Planning 
Policy Framework.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Approve subjection to conditions: 
 

 1) Commencement of Development  
2) Plans 
3) Materials to be submitted and approved 
4) Tree Protection Measures to be submitted 
5) Restaurant to remain in A3 use, no retail sales 
6) Restriction of sale of goods to non food, associated to garden centre  
7) Construction Hours 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 72



 
 
 
 
 
 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshi
[...]
60x30m Manege 
and 60x12m 
Stable Block, a 
Muck Midden and 
Hay Store, a 
Horse Walker and 
the Request for 
Variation of 
Occupancy of the 
Site to Include 
Equestrian 
Manager 

Southern 
Planning 
Committee 

Y Rec – 
Approve 
subject to 
conditions 
 
Refused by 
Committee 

Allowed 
15th August 
2011 
 
Cost appeal 
allowed 15th 
August 
2011 

Page 78



10/4935N 27, ROSE 
COTTAGES, 
BARRACKS 
LANE, BURLAND, 
NANTWICH, CW5 
8PR 

Single Three 
Bedroom 
Detached House 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
17th August 
2011 

11/0247C ORCHARD 
FARM, 
BROOKHOUSE 
GREEN, 
SMALLWOOD, 
CW11 2XE 

Erection of 
Agricultural 
Workers Dwelling 
for Free Range 
Egg Production 
Unit (Re Sub 
10/2638C) 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
19th August 
2011 

10/3867C LAND BETWEEN 
ALLOTMENT 
VIEW & 
LEAWARD, OAK 
TREE LANE, 
CRANAGE, 
CW10 9LU 

Resubmission of 
Application for 
Outline Planning 
Permission  for an 
Agricultural 
Worker's Dwelling 
on In-fill Site 
between 
Dwellings 
"Allotment View 
and Leaward" 
Oak Tree Lane. 
Dwelling to be 
Occupied by 
Applicant's Son 
who is Employed 
Full-Time in 
Agriculture 

Delegated n/a Refused Dismissed 
16th August 
2011 
 
Costs 
awarded to 
the Council 
16th August 
2011 

 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 11/2326N - 2 WESTON COURT, SHAVINGTON, CREWE, CW2 5AL: Advertisement Consent for Signage and External Graphics for Mr M Sutherland, MH & N Services Ltd
	6 11/2324N - 2 WESTON COURT, SHAVINGTON, CREWE, CW2 5AL: Convenience Store,  Retaining Existing A1 Class Use (as Application 7/16196). Shop Front to Accommodate External Automatic Teller Machine and External Air Conditioning Equipment on Flat Roof for Mr M Sutherland, M H & N Services Ltd
	7 11/2241N - LAND SOUTH OF THE ROYAL OAK, MAIN ROAD, WORLESTON: Outline Application for Residential Development, Associated Access and Landscaping Works for Mr R Hollinshead
	8 11/0573N - LAND ADJACENT, MINSHULL LANE, CHURCH MINSHULL, CW5 6DX: The Erection of Poultry House and Feed Hopper with Associated Access Road and Hardstanding for Mr Ian Hocknell
	9 11/2520C - THE SANDPIPER, 62 THE HILL, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, CW11 1HT: A 1200 Wide Hardwood External Staircase From The Yard At The Rear Of The Licensed Premises With A New Timber 850 x 1600 Exit Gate Faced One Side To Match Existing Fence To Give Access To Booth Avenue (Retrospective) for Unicorn Brewery
	10 11/2370N - 44 MARSH LANE, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 5LH: New Detached House,Garage, Driveway for E. Leetham  N. Cleave
	11 11/2156N - BRIDGEMERE NURSERIES, LONDON ROAD, BRIDGEMERE, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 7QB: Demolition of Buildings and Erection of Two Storey Garden Centre Sales/Restaurant Building for Bridgemere Nursery & Garden World
	12 Appeal Summaries



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 14th September, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, W S Davies, M Jones, A Kolker, S McGrory, D Marren, 
M A Martin, G Morris, D Newton and M Sherratt 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors D Brickhill and S Corcoran 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Ben Haywood (Principal Planning Officer) 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Clowes and A Thwaite 
 
Apologies due to Council Business 
 
Councillor L Gilbert 
 
71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 11/2520C on the grounds that she was a member of Sandbach 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor D Marren declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 11/2370N on the grounds that he was a member of Nantwich 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development.  
In accordance with the code of conduct he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor D Marren declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect 
of application numbers 11/2326N and 11/2324N on the grounds that he 
lived in close proximity to the site. In accordance with the code of conduct, 
he withdrew from the meeting during consideration of these items. 
 



Councillor P Butterill declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 11/2370N on the grounds that she was a member of Nantwich 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor P Butterill declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 11/2241N on the grounds that she had previously been a member 
of Worleston Parish Council, which had been consulted on the proposed 
development.  In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in 
the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor S Davies declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 11/2241N on the grounds that he was acquainted with the 
applicant.  In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor M Jones declared that he had expressed an opinion and 
therefore fettered his discretion with respect to application number 
11/2241N.  Councillor Jones exercised his separate speaking rights as a 
Ward Councillor and remained in the room but did not participate in the 
discussion or vote on this item. 
 

72 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
addition of the names of the officers present at the meeting: David 
Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management), Rachel 
Goddard (Senior Lawyer), Paul Moore (Principal Planning Officer) and 
Diane Moulson (Senior Member Development Officer). 
 

73 11/2326N - 2 WESTON COURT, SHAVINGTON, CREWE, CW2 5AL: 
ADVERTISEMENT CONSENT FOR SIGNAGE AND EXTERNAL 
GRAPHICS FOR MR M SUTHERLAND, MH & N SERVICES LTD  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application, Councillor D Marren withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Councillor D Brickhill (Ward Councillor) and Mr M Sutherland 
(applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection. 



 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That the application for 6 non-illuminated vinyl signs be APPROVED 

subject to the following conditions: 
 

1-5  Standard Advert Conditions 
6.  Plans 

 
(b)  That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 

the application for a roof mounted externally illuminated fascia sign 
be REFUSED for the following reason: 

 
The proposed sign, due to its size and prominent siting and 
unnecessarily large lettering would not be discreet and would have 
an adverse effect on the character of the street scene and would be 
out of keeping with the surrounding area, contrary to Policy BE.19 of 
the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011.  

 
74 11/2324N - 2 WESTON COURT, SHAVINGTON, CREWE, CW2 5AL: 

CONVENIENCE STORE,  RETAINING EXISTING A1 CLASS USE (AS 
APPLICATION 7/16196). SHOP FRONT TO ACCOMMODATE 
EXTERNAL AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINE AND EXTERNAL AIR 
CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT ON FLAT ROOF FOR MR M 
SUTHERLAND, M H & N SERVICES LTD  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application, Councillor D Marren withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Mr M Sutherland (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
Note: Councillor D Brickhill (Ward Councillor) had registered his intention 
to address the Committee on this matter but did not speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Standard 
2. Plans 
3. Materials 
4. Noise restriction of air conditioning units to 5 db(A) below existing 

night-time background noise 



75 11/2241N - LAND SOUTH OF THE ROYAL OAK, MAIN ROAD, 
WORLESTON: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT, ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING 
WORKS FOR MR R HOLLINSHEAD  
 
Note: Councillor G Morris arrived during consideration of this item and, in 
accordance with the code of conduct, did not participate in the discussion 
or vote. 
 
Note: All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence regarding the above planning application. 
 
Note: Having declared that he had fettered his discretion, Councillor M 
Jones exercised his separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor and 
remained in the room but did not participate in the discussion or vote on 
this item. 
 
Note: Mr R Janes (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
Note: Mr M Hemming (on behalf of the applicant) had not registered his 
intention to address the Committee.  However, in accordance with 
paragraph 2.8 of the public speaking rights at Strategic Planning Board 
and Planning Committee meetings, the Committee agreed to allow Mr 
Hemming to speak. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral update by the Principal Planning 
Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure on-site provision of 2 
affordable housing units on 50/50 split between social rented and 
intermediate. 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1.   Commencement of Development (Outline) 
2.   Submission of Reserved Matters 
3.   Time Limit of Submission of Reserved Matters 
4.   Materials to be submitted and approved 
5.   Surfacing Materials to be submitted 
6.   Boundary treatment 
7.   Removal of PD for extensions 
8.   Drainage to be submitted and approved 
9.   Height limitation – no greater than two storeys 
10.  Landscaping scheme to show a replacement hedgerow to 

Main Road Boundary and native hedge planting to rear 
boundaries 



11.  Pond to be retained details of its enhancement to be 
submitted with landscaping reserved matters application 

12.  If works carried out during bird breeding season, survey to be 
carried out and submitted 

13.  Details of enhancement features for House Sparrow to be 
submitted prior to commencement of development 

14.  Landscaping scheme to demonstrate the retention of trees, if 
removed detailed bat survey required 

15.   details of external lighting to be submitted and approved 
16.   Construction Hours 
17.   Details of Pile Driving 
18.   Details of the storage of bins/refuge to be submitted and 

approved.  
19.  Single point of access for each dwelling 
20.  Implementation of landscaping 
21.  Maximum of 5 dwellings 
 

76 11/0573N - LAND ADJACENT, MINSHULL LANE, CHURCH MINSHULL, 
CW5 6DX: THE ERECTION OF POULTRY HOUSE AND FEED HOPPER 
WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROAD AND HARDSTANDING FOR MR 
IAN HOCKNELL  
 
Note: Councillor D Wallis (on behalf of Church Minshull Parish Council), 
Mr D Carr (objector) and Mr M Ludlam (agent on behalf of the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
• The proposal would not create or maintain employment; or involve 

the diversification of a farm business. It is not required for, and 
ancillary to, the use of the land for agricultural purposes and is not 
essential either to the agricultural operation, or to comply with current 
environmental and welfare legislation, or to the maintenance of the 
economic viability of the holding. It is therefore contrary to policy 
NE13 and NE14 of The Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

 
• The proposal does not lie in or adjacent to an existing farm or 

commercial complex and therefore it is not satisfactorily sited in 
relation to existing buildings, in order to minimise its impact on the 
landscape and it would detract from the visual character of the 
landscape contrary to policies NE13, NE14 and BE2 of The Borough 
of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 



77 11/2520C - THE SANDPIPER, 62 THE HILL, SANDBACH, CHESHIRE, 
CW11 1HT: A 1200 WIDE HARDWOOD EXTERNAL STAIRCASE FROM 
THE YARD AT THE REAR OF THE LICENSED PREMISES WITH A 
NEW TIMBER 850 X 1600 EXIT GATE FACED ONE SIDE TO MATCH 
EXISTING FENCE TO GIVE ACCESS TO BOOTH AVENUE 
(RETROSPECTIVE) FOR UNICORN BREWERY  
 
Note: Councillor S Corcoran (Ward Councillor), Councillor A Wood (on 
behalf of Sandbach Town Council), Ms A Stone (objector) and Mr P 
Bradshaw (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
• The proposed staircase would result in customers of the public house 

entering and leaving the premises via Booth Avenue. This would 
result in disturbance and a loss of amenity to residential properties 
contrary to policy GR6 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan 
First Review. 

 
• The proposed staircase would not provide adequate and safe 

provision for access and egress by pedestrians to the public highway, 
due to the dangers posed by vehicles reversing out of driveways in 
Booth Avenue. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy GR9 of 
the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review. 

 
78 11/2370N - 44 MARSH LANE, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 5LH: NEW 

DETACHED HOUSE,GARAGE, DRIVEWAY FOR E. LEETHAM  N. 
CLEAVE  
 
The Chairman reported that the above planning application had been 
withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

79 11/2156N - BRIDGEMERE NURSERIES, LONDON ROAD, 
BRIDGEMERE, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 7QB: DEMOLITION OF 
BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF TWO STOREY GARDEN CENTRE 
SALES/RESTAURANT BUILDING FOR BRIDGEMERE NURSERY & 
GARDEN WORLD  
 
Note: Councillor D Newton left the meeting at this point in the proceedings 
and returned during the committee’s debate on the application but did not 
take part in the debate or vote. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 



The Principal Planning Officer reported that the consultation responses 
from the Strategic Highways Manager and United Utilities should read: ‘No 
comments received’. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Commencement of Development  
2.  Plans 
3.  Materials to be submitted and approved 
4.  Tree Protection Measures to be submitted 
5.  Restaurant to remain in A3 use, no retail sales 
6.  Restriction of sale of goods to non food, associated to garden centre  
7.  Construction Hours 
 

80 APPEAL SUMMARIES  
 
The Committee considered a summary of appeal decisions. 
 
RESOLVED - That the appeal summaries be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


